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Overall  
The majority of the comments made by attendees were focused on areas of clarification, detail, or 
commentary on issues that the Vale of Aylesbury Plan will need to address later in the process. A number 
of comments and suggestions for an urban concentration scenario for apportionment was strongly 
indicated. A number of queries were focused around the need to address the possible needs of 
surrounding areas.  
 
Andy Barton  
Forward Plans Group Manager  
abarton@aylesburyvaledc.gov.uk - 01296 585430 
23.9.11 
 
District Wide Housing Range Discussion 
What you said What we’re doing  
We should take into account what the figure might 
be if we have to take growth from neighbouring 
authorities e.g. MK  as this might lead to a higher 
figure than 13,500. 

There is no indication from surrounding authorities 
that this might be the case at the moment. As we 
move forward we will ensure that we comply with the 
forthcoming duty to co-operate. We will be making 
dedicated consultation arrangements to address this 
issue.  

Would like to be able to see more clearly the 
relationship between jobs and homes. 

The Hearn’s report sets out our findings and 
understanding on this. It confirms that whilst there is 
a relationship but it is not linear and not simplistic.  

Is Arla taken account of in the employment 
forecasts? 

No only committed developments at the time of the 
report being written are taken into account. 
 

What will happen to the figures if any of the large 
strategic applications get approved? 

As usual this will reduce the ‘net’ figure required for 
the Vale of Aylesbury Plan (ie column d in table 1).  
 

At what point in the process of developing VAP will 
these figures begin to carry weight? 

In general the sliding approach to weight normally 
applies (ie the nearer to the end of the process that 
the Vale of Aylesbury Plan gets the more weight that 
can be applied). However this is a case by case 
judgement issue depending on specific 
circumstances at the time.  

ONS/CLG forecast – can we estimate jobs growth – 
at the moment there is a blank which is not helpful – 
even an estimate with a caveat would be helpful. 

We have looked at this, however we are advised that 
this is very difficult due to the way in which the 
ONS/CLG figures are developed. The closest we can 
get is an approximate assessment of 4,560. This has 
been added to the consolidated table of forecasts 
which is included in the November Cabinet report.  

Need to reduce out-commuting, and encourage 
jobs growth, i.e. would not favour the low jobs 
options. 

This is a policy decision which has not yet been 
made. The Plan as it progresses will need to address 
this issue. 

Comments that we have produced a good set of 
scenarios covering all options. 

noted 

In the employment analysis, is any account taken of 
the supply of existing sites and their attractiveness? 

The Hearn's report addresses these points. See Part 
2 section 17. 

How do the jobs being delivered at Silverstone 
(mostly in our district) relate to our job growth 
figures in table 1?   

The figures only include permitted development in 
terms of jobs. As there has only been minimal 
permissions at present when compared to the 
development brief, these are not factored in.  

How will we translate those figures to ha to allocate 
in VAP? 

There are a variety of methods, and we will refine 
these as we know more about the locations. In terms 
of employment, see Part 2 Section 17.  



The zero net migration figure is so far below the 
housing needs figure that would be a nonsense to 
pursue that further. 

Noted. This is the approach we are likely to take.  

SHLAA has considered lots of sites. Should look at 
what sites are available and capacity and delivery 
and what this would mean as an option for growth 
numbers. Sites should be enabled if they are 
available and deliverable.  
 

An updated SHLAA will address some of these 
issues as we move forward.  

Seems to have picked up both housing and 
economic demand. Better to step away from 1:1 
jobs to homes ratio. It is important to look across at 
jobs, housing and infrastructure, not just look at one 
individually. 

Noted 

Affordability and meeting the current backlog and 
future needs is a key issue. Current needs are not 
being met and we need to ensure we meet these as 
well as those that will arise. 

These are factor in as far as possible. Deliverability 
of homes (especially those requiring support) is 
limited by government finance as well as market 
support.  

There is a growing school of thought that the growth 
over the last decade, pre-recession was abnormal 
growth (stronger growth) than we can expect in the 
future. Concerns that we won’t ever return to these 
rates. Concerned that the Plan is based on the 
assumption that we will return to those rates of 
growth. 

Noted 

Authority needs to attract employment in to the area 
to support housing. More weight and importance 
should be given to the delivery of jobs. Need to 
focus on achieving jobs growth and economic 
recovery. Rather see the Vale of Aylesbury Plan 
focused on employment growth rather than homes. 

Noted. These are policy approaches that the Council 
will set as it moves forward.  

 
How does the 588 housing need per year relate to 
the % of total delivery?  Would it lead to a greater 
housing figure?  And equally, if a higher housing 
number were pursued, would that increase supply 
so much to drive house prices down, meaning that 
more people in housing need could meet their 
needs themselves in the market? 
 
 
 
 

The housing needs model is designed to provide a 
‘snapshot’ assessment of the balance between need 
and supply of affordable housing at a particular point 
in time. It is not intended to provide a basis for long-
term projections, which could be influenced by 
changes to future housing costs in the private sector 
relative to incomes, and to levels of unemployment. 
Moreover, the assessment does not take account of 
the role which the significant role which the private 
rented sector plays in meeting housing needs.  
 
In regard to the point on increasing housing supply to 
improve affordability, the impact of macro-economic 
factors on house prices needs to be recognised. The 
Hearn’s report addresses this in detail. This is not an 
issue that the district can address on its own within 
the planning framework, rather a national 
government issue on the way it wishes to pursue 
these issues.  
 



What about the South East Plan backlog ? The Hearn’s report assumes that we are starting 
from a ‘blank sheet’ in terms of setting our targets. 
By its very nature, the South East Plan was driven by 
a regional reapportionment approach (ie moving 
growth around the region from areas of higher 
pressure) and was based on the premise of meeting 
the needs of the wider South East rather than just 
the needs of the district. The coalition government 
has made it clear that it does not believe that this 
mechanism is how it wishes to address these issues, 
and is in the process of disassembling and removing 
the process.  
 
Through the Localism Bill, Ministerial Statements, 
and the draft NPFF it is clear that the principle driver 
for setting jobs and homes targets is from the local & 
district level upwards (set within the national context) 
and not the downwards imposition of the past. This 
includes the consideration of meeting development 
requirements which cannot wholly be met within 
neighbouring areas. This change in government’s 
approach means that the soon to be historic 
approach of the South East Plan is not an issue that 
we need to address further, rather it being 
substituted by assessing local needs and 
cooperation with neighbouring areas as set out 
above. 

Work to look at existing hidden households is 

needed.  The narrative on this is not good in the 

executive summary. 

This is addressed in the main report, and all CLG 
guidance is factored in. Exec summary point noted.  

Can we confirm the number of parishes who have 

responded ABCD to us in terms of initial thoughts 

on growth. 

See below 

Are the ‘tiers’ of settlements (as in the withdrawn 

Core Strategy) gone?  Surely the fact that larger 

settlements are more sustainable and have more 

capacity is still our starting point? 

Our starting point is as set out in the briefing papers. 
How we apportion within the housing market areas 
will follow at a later date in the Plans development.  

Have higher retirement ages been taken into 

account? 

What is known in terms of governments approach 
yes. If more changes are developed this still will only 
impact at the margins.  
 

What happens if our figures are significantly 

different to what comes from the parishes?  How 

will Members come to a decision? 

This is one of the issues that the Vale of Aylesbury 
Plan will need to address. Government guidance is 
clear that the Plan has to be more than 113 
parish/town councils views. There are bigger and 
wider issues that have to be factored in. Until we get 
the views from the parish & town councils we will not 
know how big any difference is. Members will 
balance the issues as they always have had to in 
such circumstances.  
 

Robustness of table 1 column C would be greater if 

it was expressed as a range or included a 

contingency. 

The figures in table 1 column c contain a  
combination of contingencies for smaller sites and 
for larger sites a site by site delivery analysis. As 
such they are robust and have been upheld through 
planning inquiries.  

 



Apportionment Options Discussion  
 
What you said What we’re doing 
Would like to see a baseline option e.g. an 
average of what previous plans have tried 
to achieve (could take the average between 
the Local Plan and SEP). Local Plan should 
be a starting point, not a comparison.   

In recognition to comments made by all forums a scenario 
based on urban concentration has been added.  

Would like to see a sustainability led option 
as well as SA for all the options. 

A sustainability led option is very difficult to develop, as what 
would be the driver for this and how can it balance 
community (rural and urban), environmental and economic 
factors. The added urban concentration scenario will go 
some way to address this point.  

Would like to see an infrastructure led 
option – based on the urban apportionment 
e.g. more in the south. 

This is a very difficult scenario to develop as we do not have 
comprehensive information about all types of infrastructure. 
However in recognition to comments made by all forums a 
scenario based on urban concentration has been added. 
This will act as a proxy in terms of this issue.  
 

Believe the deliverability for the new 
settlement option is unrealistic as it is not 
possible to get a site planned and built 
within 20 years. 

The option is there as with the level of growth we may have it 
is possible that a new settlement(s) are possible. The district 
has had such planning applications in the past, and hence 
there is a need to consider this scenario in testing. 
 

Would like to see an option on what 
employment would be required to remove 
the imbalance between the number of 
home and jobs, in order to aim to reduce 
commuting out of the Vale. 

Whilst this could be an aim it would be very difficult to 
achieve. The surrounding major employment centres around 
us (e.g. London, Milton Keynes, Luton, Oxford) all mean that 
people are likely to want to travel over the district border for 
lots of reasons. Making ourselves more self-sufficient in 
employment terms will help with this issue. Some of the 
higher employment forecasts are likely to help address this. 
 

Believe the approach of breaking the 
apportionment into the northern and 
southern vale with the two sub-markets is 
too simple. Would like to see the tiered 
settlement method like the old core 
strategy. 

The housing market approach is how we are initially 
addressing apportionment of growth How we apportion within 
the housing market areas will follow at a later date in the 
Plans development.  

How meaningful are these forecasts? The forecasts are the best set of data we have about the 
district at this point in time.  
 

What if things change dramatically during 

the life of the plan? 

As with all Plans there will be an element of flexibility built in. 
If dramatic changes occur a partial or full review may be 
necessary, or the development of further Development Plan 
Documents.  

Is council revenue generation (i.e. from 

council tax, CIL, new homes levy) taken 

into account when deciding on the housing 

number? 

No this is a planning led development plan. 

How does Experian figure compare to 

SEP? 

The comparison is set out in the tables within the briefing 
pack.  

Is housing land availability taken into 

account as part of the process? 

No not yet. This will come as the plan develops 

Should maybe show the boundaries 

between sub-markets as more fuzzy on the 

map. 

The Hearn’s report covers this. The version in the pack 
shows the parish aligned version of the market areas.  



What you said What we’re doing 
What effect will E-W rail have? It is not really possible to say with any certainty yet. Whilst 

there are encouraging words on East West rail it is still not a 
committed and funded scheme. If it were it is likely that this 
would relate more to where development might occur rather 
than its overall level.  

Need to bring out the implications of these 
figures in consultation documents e.g. 
make clear to the public that particular 
options would mean no or little jobs growth. 

We will set out each scenario and an assessment of its pros 
and cons.  

All the options are broadly similar, how will 
options be knocked out 
 
 

The options are evidence (not policy) led. The public 
consultation and parish & town council feedback will help 
with this, as well as the SA results.  

Need to drill down in scenario 5 (housing 

need) exactly where that need is and how 

will we relate that to what will be built 

where? 

 

The Hearn’s report does some of this work, and it will be 
continued as the Plan develops.  

Need to consider providing niche housing 

rather than volume building – house types 

are important as well as numbers. 

The Hearn’s report gives us some information about this 
issue, and we will be working on this as the Plan moves 
forward.  

Northern vale percentages are all higher 

than (or equal to) those for the Buckingham 

sub-market.  How does that relate to 

Buckingham’s aspirations?  There is 

capacity at Buckingham for relatively large 

expansion. 

Noted. If so this will come through the parish & town council 
work, public consultation, and land availability work.  

Development in north east Aylesbury Vale 

should be considered and presented as 

part of a new scenario, due to its proximity 

to Milton Keynes and the historical 

evidence base.  The Council has previously 

supported 2,500 homes in that area. 

No decisions about the location of development have been 
made. There is no indication from surrounding authorities 
that this might be the case at the moment. As we move 
forward we will ensure that we comply with the forthcoming 
duty to co-operate. We will be making dedicated consultation 
arrangements to address this issue. 

None of the apportionment scenarios 
concentrate growth at Aylesbury 

Except Scenario 3, all of the apportionment options show 
more growth in the Aylesbury Sub Market than other areas. 
A new scenario has been inserted following stakeholder 
Forum – see other comments for details.  
 

What exactly will VAP allocate in terms of 

meeting the apportionment decision (i.e. 

strategic allocations only, and what does 

strategic mean)? 

The Vale of Aylesbury Plan will need to make apportionment 
decisions, and make strategic allocations. The definition of 
strategic will be set locally in context. There is a clear need 
that we will need to enable ‘space’ for neighbourhood plans 
to come forward in terms of the level of detail we go to in the 
Plan (to comply with draft NPPF).  
 

Suggest that red line allocations not best 

way to meet targets: a structure plan 

(blobs) approach can work better and 

ensure delivery. 

Noted, although this would appear not to be possible to be in 
compliance with the draft NPPF.  

What role will Neighbourhood Plans play?  

Can NPs be adopted pre VAP? 

Neighbourhood Plans will be able to embellish the Vale of 
Aylesbury Plan and provide additional detail. There is 
ambiguity as to the order of plan adoption, however the 
normal approach is most recent applies.  
 
 



What you said What we’re doing 
What is happening with CIL and how will it 
influence distribution of housing? 

CIL is being developed alongside/slightly behind. CIL will not 
influence directly housing distribution, however the 
disconnection of the direct link between homes and 
contributions may mean more options are possible for 
delivery.  

View expressed that option B on Table 1 
should be discounted in the same way as 
the zero net migration option is likely to be. 

Scenario 2 is based on past delivery trend in terms of a 
percentage apportionment across the Vale. It is included for 
testing to enable comparison with other options.  
 

Concern at the magnitude of the shift away 
from the proportion of growth at Aylesbury 
& Buckingham that we have historically 
planned for (circa 80% at Aylesbury) – the 
previously planned for apportionment 
represents a “reasonable option” that ought 
to be tested. 

In recognition to comments made by all forums a scenario 
based on urban concentration has been added. This will act 
as a proxy in terms of acting as protecting the rural areas. 

Need a clear narrative as to why we have 
changed our approach in any of the 
scenarios so fundamentally 

The apportionment options are not policy driven, but by the 
evidence base. No decisions on apportionment or district 
level figures have been made.  
 

Should consider an option focussed on 
infrastructure capacity of different areas – 
strong link to viability testing of 
options/schemes as they will not be viable if 
they have to contribute to more extensive 
amounts of new infrastructure. (especially 
sewage works and power supplies). 
 

This is a very difficult scenario to develop as we do not have 
comprehensive information about all types of infrastructure. 
However in recognition to comments made by all forums a 
scenario based on urban concentration has been added. 
This will act as a proxy in terms of this issue. 

 
Other comments 
 
What you said What we’re doing 
Would like to see the list of attendance prior 

to event 

We will try to do this in advance of future meetings 

Would like to have a feedback session at 
the end of the table of discussions to hear 
other people’s views 

This would of extended the time and tables finish at different 
times. Noted. 

Useful exercise and useful dialogue: very 
much welcomed 

Noted.  

 



Breakdown information regarding Parish & town Council Responses (21 Sept 2011) 
 
 

Group What this means Returns 

Responses received 

A ‘Our community will want to see more development’ 1 

B ‘We want to explore with AVDC the issues around development 

before coming to a conclusion’ 

27 

C ‘We think only very small scale development is likely to be right for 

our community, e.g. under 10 dwellings, or very small scale 

employment’ 

45 

D ‘We think no development whatsoever is right for our community’ 10 

E* No Parish Council/Meeting 2 

 Total returned 

*including 2 parishes where no parish council/meeting is in place, these 

are assumed to be category E 

91 

Awaiting response 

 To be confirmed, correspondence with Local Member  5 

 Not yet responded 11 

* = new category where a parish council/meeting does not exist 

 
Breakdown of Responses – 91 Parishes  

 

Addington D Lillingstone Lovell D 

Adstock D Little Horwood C 

Akeley C Long Crendon C 

Ashendon B Ludgershall B 

Aston Abbotts C Marsh Gibbon B 

Aston Clinton B Marsworth C 

Aston Sandford D Mentmore D 

Aylesbury A Middle Claydon C 

Beachampton C Mursley C 

Biddlesden D Nash C 

Bierton with Broughton B Newton Longville B 

Boarstall C North Marston B 

Brill C Oakley C 

Buckingham B Oving B 

Buckland C Padbury C 

Charndon B Pitstone B 

Chearsley C Quainton C 

Cheddington B Quarrendon E 

Chetwode C Radclive-cum-Chackmore B 

Chilton B Shabbington C 

Creslow C Slapton C 

Cublington C Steeple Claydon C 

Cuddington C Stewkley C 

Dinton-with-Ford and Upton C Stoke Mandeville B 



Drayton Beauchamp C Stone with Bishopstone and Hartwell B 

Drayton Parslow C Stowe B 

Dunton D Swanbourne C 

East Claydon C Thornborough C 

Edgcott C Thornton C 

Edlesborough C Tingewick B 

Fleet Marston C Turweston D 

Foscott D Upper Winchendon E 

Gawcott with Lenborough C Waddesdon B 

Granborough C Watermead B 

Great Horwood B Weedon C 

Haddenham B Wendover C 

Halton C Westcott B 

Hardwick C Weston Turville B 

Hillesden C Whaddon C 

Hoggeston D Whitchurch C 

Hulcott B Wingrave with Rowsham B 

Ickford C Winslow B 

Ivinghoe C Woodham D 

Kingsey D Worminghall C 

Kingswood C Wotton Underwood D 

Leckhampstead D     

 

Breakdown of parishes where the Local Member has contacted to say they will be sending a response shortly – 5 

parishes 

 

Buckingham Park 

Coldharbour 

Lillingstone Dayrell with Luffield Abbey 

Maids Moreton 

Wing 

 

Breakdown of parishes who have not responded – 16 parishes  

 

Barton Hartshorn 

Calvert Green 

Dorton 

Great Brickhill 

Grendon Underwood 

Hogshaw 

Nether (Lower) Winchendon 

Pitchcott 

Poundon 

Preston Bissett 

Shalstone 

Soulbury 

Stoke Hammond 

Twyford 

Water Stratford 

Westbury 

 



 

 


